Before the Offer and Public Issue After the Offer and Public Issue

 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Name of Directors No. of
Shares

% No. of
Shares

% No. of
Shares

% No. of
Shares

%

Abdul Azim bin Mohd
Aras

- - - - - - - -

Johari Low bin Abdullah
@ Low Han Hing

- - - - - - - -

Muhayuddin bin Musa  - - - - - - - -

Notes:

1 Deemed interested by virtue of his substantial shareholding in BESB
2 Deemed interested by virtue of their respective substantial shareholdings in MASB

8. No option to subscribe for securities of the Company or its subsidiaries was granted to or

exercised by any Director during the last financial year ended 30 April 2001.

9. According to the Register of Substantial Shareholders of KPB as at 18 January 2002, the major

shareholders (with more than 5% shareholding), direct and indirect interest, in the enlarged
issued and paid-up share capital of KPB are as follows:

 Before the Offer and Public Issue After the Offer and Public Issue
Name of Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
Substantial
Shareholder

No. of
shares

%

No. of
shares

%

No. of
shares

%

No. of
shares

%

BESB 13,282,500 38.50 - - 12,300,000 30.00 - -

UMG 8,200,220 23.77 - - 8,200,220 20.00 - -

MASB 7,337,885 21.27 - - 7,018,940 17.12 - -

Hamidah binti Maktar 3,464,510 10.04 - - 2,412,010 5.88 - -

Dato’ Ahmad Sebi bin
Bakar

- - 21,482,7201 62.27 - - 12,300,0001 30.00

Advance Synergy Berhad - - 8,200,2202 23.77 - - 8,200,2202 20.00

Kam Kin Foong - - 7,337,8853 21.27 - - 7,018,9403 17.12

Oh Hock Lye - - 7,337,8853 21.27 - - 7,018,9403 17.12

Chan Kwok - - 7,337,8853 21.27 - - 7,018,9403 17.12

Notes:
1 Deemed interested by virtue of his substantial shareholding in BESB
2. Deemed interested by virtue of its substantial shareholding in UMG
3  Deemed interested by virtue of their respective substantial shareholdings in MASB

18. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

165

Company No. 419227-X

18.4 General

1. The nature of the KPB's business and the names of all the corporations which are deemed to be

related to the Company by virtue of Section 6 of the Companies Act, 1965 is disclosed in Section
6 of this Prospectus.

2. The time of the opening and closing of the Application Lists is set out in Section 5 of this